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Expu6NumT~~manwn
Facftfdes in Mahalasfttra

2313. SHRI ASHOK ANAND-
RAO DESHMUKH: Will the Minister of COMMUNICA TlONS be pleased to state:

{a) the details of the plans for expansion of telecommunication facilities in Maharashtra: and

(b) the number of new telephone exchanges proposed to be opened in the State by the end of 1991-92. district-wise?

. THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI P. V. RANGAY·
Y A NAIDU): (a) During 91-92, it
ts planned to instal I expand over 400 telephone ('Xchanges in the state of Maharshtra. This is expected to result in providing over one lakh new telephone connections. Nearly 70 transmission schemes on UHF, Microwave. fibre optic and coaxial media are also planned.

(b) The information is given in the attached ~tatement.

STATEMENT

11te number of new exchanges proposed to~btlopened in the State of Moharar;lrtra by 91-92 district wise is as under :-

Sf. Nmne of District No. of
No. New Ex-

changes
proposed

to be opened

2 3

1 Ahmednaaar 9
2 Akola 2
3 Amravati .l

4 Auran,abad 2
s Boed 3

I · 2

6 Bhandara
7 Buldhana
8 Chandrapur
9 Dhule

10 Gadchiroli
11 Jalgaon
12 Jalna
13 Kolhapur
14 Latur
15 Nagpur
16 Nanded
17 Nasik
18 Osmanabad
19 Parbhani
20 Pune
21 Raigad
22 Ratangiri
23 Satara
24 Sangli
25 Sindhudurg
26 Solapur .
27 Thane
28 Wardha .
29 Yeotmal.
30 Bombay Telephones

[Translation]

3

3
I
3
3

6
2
4
3
2

4
2

6
3
7
6
6
3

10
4
3
I

12

Allotment of A~--- to EmpleJftS of M-....., 81 c--1-

Cidi.-

2314. SHRI HARIKEW AL PRA·
SAD: Wfil the Minister of COM-MUNlCATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the employees working in the Ministry of Communications have the facility of Government ao-
commodation extended by the Dine-
rorate of Estate:

(b) if so, the number of empk)yeea who have been allotted Govemment acx:Qmmodation hom the Delhi· teJe. ·
pboaes (P&T) Pool; ucl
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(c) the categories of employees whom the Delhi Telephone Department offers Government accommodation and the details of rules and provisions made in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN
THE MINISTRY OF COMMUNI-
CATIONS (SHRI P. V. RANGAY·
YA NAIDU): (a) Yes, Sir.

( b} on the basis of specific sanction of the Department of Telecommunications. accommodation has been allotted to six employees working in the Ministry of Communications from the Delhi Telephones Pool.

(c) MTNL Delhi Unit provides Government accommodation to its employees in Group A. B. C &: D cadres from MTNL Pool as per Government rules.

[English]

Olplic Filrmiag

23 I 5. SHRIMA TI D. K. BHAN-
DARI: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of the Go. vcmment has been drawn to 'the news article captioned • A natural farmer' appearing in •sunday Mail' dated May
S-11-1991:

(b) if so, the reaction of the Government thereto: and

~' .. -·-~-· ~-- . --'(c) Jbcr,steps taken by the Government to popularise organic farming in the country?

. {yJiE .MINISl"ER OF STATE IN
TUE MiNISTRY OF AGRICUL-
TURE (SHRI MULLAPPALL Y
R~~ACHANDRAN): (a) Yes. Sir.
~-~., ..
''{b) aria (c). There haYe been occa-

siOftal ·rq,om about the sUccess of
<5rpnic farminj sys~: ·. However. without the use of chemiCal inputs like fertilisers and pesticides. it has JIUt ·been· --poisibte to attain btgb levels of ~~; r The bet{ Nsutfa: aJle, thefe..
fellit Ob&af8ed ·~ ~ftd IIU..
tritat supply .,.._ . .whJCii. ··•••blaet.

the use of chemical and organic ferti·
!isers coupled with suitable package of practices.

Hanafal Ueds of Peldeides

2316. SHRIMATI D. K. BHAN-
DARI: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether residues of pesticides are a health hazard to human beings:

(b) if so, whether Government propose to review the licensing and ito-
port of pesticides;

(c) whether the Government have implemented the recommendations made by S. N. Banerjee Committee on pesticides:

(d) if so, the details thereof: and ·

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICUL~
TURE (SHRI MuLLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN):. (a) Residues of pesticides can pose health hazards to human beings if their q·uanfities exceed· tolerance limits prescribed for this purpOSe. · ··

(b) The Government keep on reviewing the use, manufacture and import of pesticides reported to be causing heal.th ·hazards from time to time through · Central ·JIIseetieides ·
Board I Registration Committee set up under the Insecticides Act, 1968 as well as through High Levd Expert
Committees. ·

(c).,and (d) Out of reports on 31 pesticides submitted by Banerjee Committee, reports on 12 i.e. DDT, BHC.
Dieldrin. EDB. Chlorbenzilate.
DBCP. Toxaphene, Sodium Cyanide, PCNB. Captan. Captatol .IUld .Par have been accepted b>' the Govern~
ment and rccommendattons have beeD implemented. Report on ranaining 19 are under examina~

(e) In view of reply to partif':>fc) A
(d), tlae quetdoa 4eel·-t18t-arile;

